

No. 17-3857
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,	:	On Appeal from the
Appellee,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,	:	Western Division
Appellants.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:12-cv-00846

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MICHAEL DEWINE, OHIO
ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND TOM STICKRATH, SUPERINTENDENT
OF THE OHIO BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND
INVESTIGATION, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor
THOMAS E. MADDEN (0077069)
MINDY WORLY (0037395)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Appellants
Michael DeWine, Ohio Attorney
General, and Tom Stickrath,
Superintendent of the Ohio Bureau of
Criminal Identification and
Investigation, in their official capacities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. Doe Cannot Distinguish Binding Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent	3
B. Doe Cannot Show A Protected Liberty Interest That She Retains Despite Her Previous Adjudication.....	12
C. Doe Cannot Overcome The Jurisdictional And Procedural Hurdles To Her Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	9
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	13, 15, 17
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	6
<i>Doe v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Fullmer v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Hutto v. S. C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12, 14, 15

<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , No. 16-969, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2629 (Apr. 24, 2018).....	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	10
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 48 N.E.3d 516 (Ohio 2015)	10
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 933 N.E.2d 753 (Ohio 2010)	8, 17
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008).....	11
<i>State v. Waterman</i> , 825 A.2d 63 (Conn. 2003)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	8
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	5
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	2
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	10
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721a.....	7
150 Ohio Laws (IV) 6,558 (2003)	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(G)(2) (2006).....	5

Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B) (2006).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(1) (2006).....	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(2) (2006).....	1, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(b) (2006)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(4) (2006).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(D)(2) (2006).....	1, 5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2152.85.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(G)(5)	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.07(B)(1).....	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(i).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(e)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(h)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.031(A)(1)	17
Other Authorities	
73 F.R. 38030 (July 2, 2008)	7
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	15
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Substance and Due Process</i> , 1982 S. Ct. Rev. 85 (1982)	1
